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THE DEPUTY. MIRNIBTER IN THE
IMISTRY OF ENERGY (PROF. SID-
DHESHWAR PRASAD): (a) and ib). No specific cornphlnt has been réceived with regard to'the closure of any of the mills in the State of Gujarat due to shortage of coal Co-

* 'prdinated efforts are being made hy the coal producing organisations to increase the coal production and by the Railways to increase movement dt.e::l to the varjous industries in the 8

Application from Rajasthen for Indusirial Licences

2319. SHRI SHRIKRISHAN MODI:
Wi'l the Minister of INDUSTRY AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) total number of applications received for grant of industrial licences for various industries in Rajasthan upto November, 1874; and

(b) the number out of them which kave been disposed off?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND
CIVIL. SUPPLIES (SHRI B. P,
MAURYA): (a) and (b), The total number of applications for industrial Dicences from the State of Rajasthan
. tweiwd and dispposed of during 1874
‘upto 15th November, 1874, are 177
and 106 respectively.

Applications from Goa for Industrial
Licenoes

2320, SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAK-
ODEAR: Will the Minister of IN-
DUSTRY AND CIVIL SUPFLIES
be pleased to state:

(a) tots] number of applicatioms re-
oulved for grant of Industrial Licences from wvarious industries in Goa upto
November, 1974; and
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THE MINISTER 0’ 87&1!;

| THE MUNISTRY. OF
mmsn?ms (SHEI B, . B
MAURYA): . {a) and (b), The total number of spplications for

Licences from Goa received and dig-
posed of during 1974 upto 15th Nov=-
ember, 1974 are 27 and 17rupecw

Utilimation of unspent amount sanctioned by REC, for tubewells aid Elseirification of Villages in Bihar

2321. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA:
Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2414 on the 14th August, 1974 regarding utilisation of unspent amount sanctioned by REC for tubewella and electrification of villages in Bihar and state:

(a) whether the entire amount allo=
cated by the R.EC. to Bihar for rdvil electrification remained unutiliveq but was entirely spent on some other purposes; :

(b) if so0, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps taken by Government in the matter?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (PROF. S/D-
DHESHWAR PRASAD): (a) to (c)-
The Schemes sanctioned by the RE.C, are phased for completion over a period ranging upto 5 years. The Joan amount is disbursed in instalments according to the year-wise phasing es also physical progress of the schemes.
Consequently, there is some gap of time between the disbursement of logn amount by the Corporation and its full utilisation by the State Electricity
Board. '

The Bihar State Electricity Bomd had upto 30th June, 1974 utilised about 45 per cent of the amount disbursed to them till 8ist March, 1878 m Board have not tpent the mom!

ready received
pose,

i
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»‘The mdin yeasoms for shortfall in stllisstion have been - organisational Jileficienicies and short supply of certain
| ifiierytial construction materials such
- as Poles, Conductors, Transformers,
Bteelaectionl.atc

TheCorpmﬁmhutakato
ensure that loan amounts drawn by
:the Electricity Board are utilised in 'lbemnnnumcrihed ‘While sanc-
'tioping further loan assistance the Cmnﬁonisnowﬁmg into account the progress and proper arrangements made by the Board in implementation
+of the schemes approved earlier. The first instalment of the loan amount has ‘also gince been reduced from 40 per cent to 25 per cent.

The Bihar State Electricity Board has agreed to strengthen their rural electrification wing and assured that the required material for the rural electrification schemey would be procured in time. It is likely to improve utilisation of funds durng this year.

Settting up of Paper Plants in U.P.

2322, SHRI YAMUNA PRASAD
MANDAL: Will the Minister of IN-DUSTRY AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether U.P. Government have mrged the Centre to set up two paper plants in the State; and

(b) it g0, the decizsion of Governmnt‘_r

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND
CIVIL. SUPPLIES (SHRI B, P,
MAURYA): (a) and (b). The U.P.
Government have written to the Centre guggesting a number of alternatives for the setting up of two paper lants in the State. No final decision been taken in this regard and the suggestions are being examined in the
¢ Tt of resource avallability and the Posgibilities of early implementation
#f the projects,

Seliluy up of Watch Factery in MMMW

2823, SHRI .B'DKHJ)EO PRASAD
VERMA:

SHRI R. 8. PANDEY:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state: -

(a) whether an agreement has been reached with the Federations of Swisa Watch Manufacturers for the estabe lishment of a watch factory in the country; and

(b) if so, the broad outlines thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES (SHRI B. P
MAURYA): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Applications for new Telephone Connections jn Delhj

2324. SHRI SUKHDEO PRASAD
VERMA: Will the Minister of COM-MUNICATIONS be pleased to state the number of applications for new telephone connections registered in Delhi since April, 1973 and the time by which the demands in full are likely to be met?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (DR. SHANKAR DAYAL
SHARMA): The No. of applications for new telephone connections registered in Delhi gince April, 1973 are:—

General —_ 12417
Special L - 4243

There is a general shortage of ‘ex~
change equipment and underground cabels in the country. Stepg have already been taken to arrange for addi-
tlonal exchange capacity and underground cabels for providing ngw

